

Criminal Misc. Case – 157 / 2026
C.N.R.No. - WBJP01-000434-2026
J.O Code- WB00977

Order No. 09 dated 01.04.2026

Today is fixed for hearing of the instant Criminal Misc Case.

Ld. Advocate for the accused-petitioners as well as Ld. District Public Prosecutor are present.

As per the direction of this Court, the Enquiry Officer/U.D. Officer appears and submits that despite his best efforts, he has not been able to collect the postmortem report and prays for some further time.

Ld. P.P., Jalpaiguri produces the Case Diary and prays for fixing another date for hearing of the case.

Ld. Advocate for the accused-petitioners submits that for the last consecutive eight days the case has been fixed for production of the postmortem report, but the same has not yet been collected by the I.O., thereby depriving the petitioners of an effective hearing.

Upon perusal of the record, it appears that the matter has repeatedly been fixed for the postmortem report, which is yet to be collected. However, considering that this is a case under Section 108 of the B.N.S., the postmortem report is essential for proper adjudication of the case.

Accordingly, the case is adjourned for this day.

Fixing **06.05.2026** for hearing application for anticipatory bail.

Return C.D.

To date for production of C.D. along with postmortem report of the autopsy surgeon.

In the meantime, I.O. is directed not to take any coercive action against the present accused-petitioners.

Appearance of Enquiry officer/ U.D. officer is dispensed with.

Dictated & corrected by me,

**Sessions Judge,
Jalpaiguri (in-charge)**

**Sessions Judge,
Jalpaiguri (in-charge)**